

*To Be Argued By:*  
EDWARD TOPTANI  
*Time Requested: 15 Minutes*

New York County Clerk's Index No. 652857/16

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

---

---

FAVOURITE LIMITED, CLAUDIO GATELLI, GRAZIANO SGHEDONI,  
ALBERTO BRENTGANI, SIRIO SRL, OILE SRL,  
and UPPER EAST SIDE SUITES, LLC,

**CASE NO.**  
**2018-5365**

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

—against—

BENEDETTO CICO, CARLA CICO,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

151 EAST HOUSTON ACQUISITION LLC, ABC CORPS. 1-20,  
and JOHN DOES 1-20,

*Defendants.*

---

## BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

SEAN M. KEMP  
LAW OFFICE OF SEAN M. KEMP  
P.O. Box 494  
44 West Market Street  
Rhinebeck, New York 12572  
(845) 418-5853  
sean@seanmkemp.com  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Carla Cico*

EDWARD TOPTANI  
TOPTANI LAW OFFICES  
375 Pearl Street, Suite 1410  
New York, New York 10038  
(212) 699-8930  
edward@toptanilaw.com  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Benedetto Cico*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. The Parties .....	3
1. Appellants .....	3
2. Respondents .....	6
B. Relevant Factual and Procedural Background .....	8
1. A Federal Action is Commenced Against the Cicos in Los Angeles, California .....	8
2. Three Months After They Dismissed the California Federal Court Action, the Original Plaintiff Members Commence the New York Supreme Court Action .....	10
3. The Original New York Complaint .....	11
4. Initial Motion Practice .....	12
5. Judge Kornreich Dismisses All Claims in the Original Complaint and Grants the Remaining Plaintiff Members Unrequested Limited Relief .....	16
6. The Remaining Plaintiff Members File an Amended Derivative Complaint in a Futile Effort to Salvage a Case ..	18
7. Subsequent Motion Practice .....	19
8. Judge Schechter Misconstrues Judge Kornreich’s February 21, 2018 Order as Well as Applicable Law .....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25

	PAGE
ARGUMENT .....	28
POINT I— THE IAS COURT SHOULD HAVE DISMISSED THE AMENDED DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT BECAUSE THERE WAS NO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	28
POINT II— THE CANCELLATION OF THE COMPANY BY THE DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE PRECLUDED ITS CLAIMS .....	33
POINT III— THE FEBRUARY 21, 2018 ORDER PRECLUDED RESPONDENTS FROM RE-FILING DIRECT CLAIMS ON BEHALF OF THE COMPANY .....	37
A. Judge Schechter Disregarded the Narrow Relief Granted to the Remaining Member Plaintiffs by Judge Kornreich in the February 21, 2018 Order Which is the Law of the Case.....	38
B. Judge Schechter’s Disregard of the Requirements of CPLR 5015(a)(1) Was in Err .....	43
CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Crown Mill Restoration Dev., LLC</i> , 109 A.D. 3d 1097 (4th Dept. 2013) .....	44
<i>Achaian, Inc. v. Leemon Family LLC</i> , 25 A.3d 800 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	29
<i>Anderson &amp; Anderson LLP-Guangzhou v. N. Am. Foreign Trading Corp.</i> , 165 A.D.3d 511 (1st Dept. 2018) .....	44
<i>Aon Risk Servs. v. Cusack</i> , 102 A.D.3d 461 (1st Dept. 2013) .....	29
<i>Auriga Capital Corp v. Gatz</i> , 2005 Slip Op 30461(U) (Sup. Ct., Westchester County 2005) .....	30, 32
<i>Belknap Webb &amp; Tyler LLP v. Stewart</i> , 2014 N.Y. Slip. Op. 32677(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2014) .....	41
<i>Biondi v. Beekman Hill House Apt. Corp.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 76 (1st Dept. 1999) .....	27
<i>Brady v. Ottaway Newspaper, Inc.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 1031 (1984) .....	25
<i>Capone v. Castleton Commodities Intl. LLC</i> , 2016 Misc. 148 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dept. 2017) .....	32
<i>Cherebin v. Empress Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 364 (1st Dept. 2007) .....	27
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999) .....	29, 31
<i>Espinoza v. Concordia Intl. Forwarding Corp.</i> , 32 A.D.3d 326 (1st Dept. 2006) .....	44, 46
<i>Estate of Calderwood v. ACE Grp. Int'l</i> , 157 A.D.3d 190 (1st Dept. 2017) .....	32

	PAGE(S)
<i>Gecaj v. Gjonaj Realty &amp; Mgt. Corp.</i> , 159 A.D.3d 600 (1st Dept. 2017) .....	26
<i>Goldman v. Cotter</i> 10 A.D.3d 289 (1st Dept. 2004).....	43
<i>In re Grupo Dos Chiles, LLC</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 54 (Del. Ch. March 10, 2006, Civil Action No. 1447 N).....	36
<i>Hampton Valley Farms, Inc. v. Flower &amp; Medalie</i> , 40 A.D.3d 699 (2nd Dept. 2007).....	42
<i>Holloway v. Cha Cha Laundry</i> , 97 A.D.2d 385 (1st Dept. 1983).....	42
<i>Kalisch v. Maple Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 35 A.D.3d 291 (1st Dept. 2006).....	45
<i>Lacks v. Lacks</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 71 (1976) .....	27
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) .....	26
<i>Mayers v. D'Agostino</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 696 (1982).....	27
<i>Meissner v. Yun</i> , 150 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dept. 2017) .....	34
<i>Otto v. Otto</i> , 110 A.D. 3d 620 (1st Dept 2013) .....	32, 34
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 499 (2000) .....	42
<i>Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Conway</i> , 11 N.Y.2d 367 (1962).....	25
<i>Sahdala v. New York City Health &amp; Hosp. Corp.</i> , 251 A.D.2d 70 (1998).....	27
<i>Scott v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 282 A.D.2d 180 (1st Dept. 2001) .....	26

	PAGE(S)
<i>Sloan v. Kopp</i> , 272 A.D. 795 (3rd Dept. 2000), <i>lv denied</i> 95 N.Y.2d 763 (2000)...	44
<i>Sterling Fifth Assocs. v. Carpentille Corp.</i> , 9 A.D.3d 261 (1st Dept. 2004) .....	26
<i>Wandel v. Dimon</i> , 135 A.D. 515 (1st Dept. 2016) .....	32
 <b>Statutes</b>	
DE Code § 18-110 .....	30, 31
DE Code § 18-803(b) .....	20, 33
DE Code § 18-1001 .....	<i>passim</i>
DE Code § 18-705 .....	32
New York Law Limited Liability Company Law § 801 .....	29
New York Law Limited Liability Company Law § 808(a).....	36
 <b>Rules</b>	
CPLR 3025(b) .....	27
CPLR 3026 .....	26
CPLR 3211(a)(1) .....	26
CPLR 3211(a)(2) .....	27
CPLR 3211(a)(7) .....	26
CPLR 3216 (a) .....	40
CPLR 5015(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
